be conditioned upon the satisfaction of the following conditions precedent (individually a “Condition 

Precedent” and collectively the “Conditions Precedent”): 

1. Minimum Capital Investment. To make a Capital Investment at the Property in the 
collective minimum amount of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 

NO/100 DOLLARS ($150,000.00) no later than July 31, 2024. When calculating 
such expenditures, the Parties agree that no expenditure shall be included as part of 
the Capital Investment unless the expenditure is capital in nature and capitalized as 
capital assets on the books of Company in accordance with generally accepted

[...]

have not been completed at the time of the request for payment, the improvements 
will not be considered for an Incentive Payment by the City;  

6. Minimum Capital Investment. Prior to requesting an Incentive Payment for Capital 
Improvements, capital expenditures in the collective amount of a minimum of ONE 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($150,000.00) shall 
have been incurred in connection with the Capital Improvements after the Effective 
Date of this Agreement and prior to July 31, 2024; 

7. Request for Payment. The Company shall have submitted to the City a written request 
for payment of the Incentive Grant, a Certificate of Compliance, and a Capital